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Damaae C.ased to ladlaa Sblp in GulrWar.

most of the ships are covered uDder wal' risk insurance. In view of this, may I .too" from the boa. Minister whether these Indial

-916. SHRI M.V. CHAND.RASHEKHARA ships are covered UDder war risk iDlUraDQ MURTHY: Will tbe Minister of SHIPPING aDd~ if so, whether they are tryinl fo)
AND TRANSPORT be pl~ased to state: compensation?

(a) whether an Indian ship berthed at Shalt· AI-Arab Water Way caught fire in the Gulf War;

(b) if so, damage caused to the ship;

(c) whether any protest was lodged with tbe concerned Government;

(d) if '0, wbether any p[otectioD bas. been souabt from Iran and Iraq re&arding
Indian ships; and

(e) whether allY Jndian ship is under tbeir custody?

THE MINlSTER OF SHIPlllNG AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI K. VlJA VA SHAS-KARA REDDY): (a) An Indian ship 'Varun
Yan' of 1 hakur shipping company trapped
&inee tbe ~taIt of the war and reported berthed in Shatt-AI·Arab waterway. caught fire duc to Iranian shelling on ;.4.1984.

(b) Enline room had a hole 4 ft. by 2 ft. io addition to 'he dam.lge cau;,cd by fire.

(c) aod (d) No. Sir. These are acts of war and there ha:i bCi!U no intention on either side to dehbcratcly damage vessels of thlrd countries clpecially, India. When war broke out first, tbe concerned authorities were: in ..
formed to ensure safety of our nationals aOlI, to the extent possible. of our ves~els.

(e) No Indian ship is in the otlicial custody of Iran-Iraq authorities but tbe following four ships have been trapped in ports froOl tbe btiliniol of the war. M.V.
'VUAYA AVrAR' of Vijaya Shippiol Lines.
M.V. 'NEhLKANT' of Himalaya shipping company. M.V. 'SHRI VISHNU' of Resha ..
mwaia and co. M.V. ·VARUN VAN' OF
1bakuf SbJppinl Company. M.V. '&15H1
VlSWAMl fRA' of Gareware shipping company, APJ 'PRITl' of Al·J Lines are reported 51 randed in Bushire after suffering missile attacks in tbe Northern Gulf.

SHRI M.V. CHANDRASHEKHARA >to

MURTHY: Sir, as my knowlcdle loes,

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKARA REDDY:
Yes, Sir. They are aU. insured and lhl amount$ have been settled also. If the hOD.
Member wants to know, the amountl tbat have been paid to various companies, I can give him. These are all settled.

SHRI M.V. CHANDRASHEKHARA
MURTHY: In addition to these ships, may I know whether it is a fact that two ships which belong to a calcutta shipping company whicb were char1ered by the Iranian Government wece lost in tbe Gulf war. whether this has bc:eo brought to the nOlice of t~e Iranian GovernOlent and whether r.oy compensation has been paid by the company and, secondly, whether it is also a fact that a second Engi. neer. a cadet officer and two seamen who were engaged in these ships were killed in the Gulf war and, if so, whether the com.,..
any has paid any compensation to tbe bereaved families ?

~HRI K. VlJAYA BHASKARA REDDY
As far as the question of tbe hOD. member is concerned, I do not have information. I have already furnished whatever information
I have with me.

If this qucstfon is referred to me. 1 can try to aet tbe information.

As far as my information aoes. there is no 11 S5 of life on Varuo Yan and the staff, thecrew and owners of the shipping company have come to a bipartite agrOCateDt and tbe issues are settled.

If there is any individual case, you can write to me. I will see it.

Summer Special Trat ..

*911. SHRI ARJUN SETHI:
SHRl G.Y. KRISHNAN:

Will the Minister or RAILWAYS be pJeased to state:

(a> whether it is a fact that Government
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!lave "recently decided to run a number of special trains to meet summer rush; and

(b) if so, the details :thereof alongwitb the capacities?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHOUDHURY) :
<a> and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table:
of the Sabba.

iSTATEMENT

<a> Yes, Sir. This is an annual recurring feature.
(b) Summer spedal trains are planned to be run on the following routes as per the details mentioned below during current summer season'subject to the traffic <)ff~ring etc.

S.No. Routes Frequency

1. Bombay-Jammn Tawi Bi-weekly
2. Bombay-Nizamuddin Bi-weekly
3. Bombay-Ahmadabad Daily
4. Bombay-Gandhidham Tri-weekJy
5. Bombay-Hapa 4 days a week
6. Ajmer-Mhow Weekly
7. Hyderabad-Waltair Weekly
8. Bombay-Miraj-Vasco Weekly
9. Bombay vr. Lucknow Bi-weekly

10. Bombay VT. Varanasi Tri-weekly ll. Bombay-Trivandrum Weekly
12. Bombay VT -Pune Daily
13. Madras/Banglore-Trivandrum Bi-weckly
14. Madras-Hyderabad Bi-weekly
IS. Howrah-Delhi Bi-weekly
16. Howrah-DebraduD Bi·weekly
17. Howrah-New Jalpaiguri WeeklY
18. Howrah-Gorakhpur Weekly
19. Dhanbad-Mughalsarai-Varanasi Bi-wcekly

20. Nizamuddin· Cochin/Manaalore Weekly

21. Howrah-Puri Weekly

22. Dura-Varanasi Bi-weekly

No. of trains
Planned (Total)

22 each way
23 each way
77 each way
33 each way
44 each way
10 each way
7 each way
8 each way
J6 each way

27 each way
9 each way

S8 each way
9 each way

14 each way
17 each way
18 each way
9 each way
8 each way
17 each way
11 each way
6 each way

10 each way

No~of
Coaches

15
)5

16
16
14
13
16
12
16
16
J6

12
12
16
18
J_:
IS
14
12

16
13
12

SHRI ARJUN SETHI : According to the Itatement furnished, as many as 22 pairs of trains arc going to be in operation to clear tbe summer rush. I would lite to know whether the Government, apart from introduc-
ina these trains, bas taken care to see tbat reservation facilities are available besides the existing faci lides so that the pasaeDlcrs who waDt to trayel in these trains are Dot to face problema.

SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHOU-
DHURY: We have taken all possible care
OD that.

SHRI ~RJUN SETHI : In the statement furDished. there is no train from Howrab or from Alsam to Trivandrum on that section.
I would like to know whether the hon. Minister will consider the demand that OD thi. aeedoD, more traios should be tbore so that the requirements of tho passeng~r. willing to travel by ~bese trains from Assam Via Howrah and Madras to Trivandrum would be met.

SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHOU·
DHURY : I will consilier the sUllestion. I wiJI ask the Traffic Officers to look into this.

~

Prorealooal and Technical Educational
Est. blisb_eats (0 Deihl

·919. SHRI BRAIAMOHAN MOHAN-
'TY : Will tbe Minister of EDUCATION
AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

<al whether a number of unauthorised professional and technical educational establishments ,are functioning in tbe city of Delhi;

(b) whether Government are aware that younR men are being exploited by these institutions in the name of betterment of their prospect for empioyment; and

(c) if so, what steps Governmcm have laken or propose to take to stop the exploitation?

THE MINJSTER OF STATti OF THE
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE AND SOCIAL WELfo'ARE
(SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL): (a) to (c) It is understood from the Delhi Admini'tration that while no survey has so far been undertaken by thitt administration 10 ascertain the number and to ilictlllfy the unauthorised professional and technical institutions in Delhi, they have recently constituted a High Level Committee under tbe Chairmanship ot the Executive Councillor (EducatioD) to
~tudy/a!»5css the magnitude of problem of mushroom Irowlh and proliferation of rech-
nieal and Professional Educntional EstabJisb-
mems in Delhi and expJoitatioD being done in the name of Technical Education by unscrupulous individuals/firms and to ~uglest remedial measures.

SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOHANTY:
The Committec is not tbe answer. These institutions arc runoina OD Dumber 1,WO aCt.:ount and arc exploitina the people. It is abso·
lutely necessary for tbe (Jovernmont of Jnd18 and for tbe Stale Governmcntli to elose down tbese iDltitutioDS. I would liko to know' whother immediate stOPI would be takCD to stop this exploitation oftbe people and for the protection of tbe people.

SHRIMATI SHEI1;..A KAUL: It is not possible to close down tbese institutions because tbey are in a way trying to belp io improving the standard or education in their own way. jf they are Dot- corrupt and if tbey try to help in 1hc educational process, tbey are useful. Provided they have the standard, proficiency and the proper wuy of doing things. if the ~,tuden's want to go and learn, they will go and learn in spite of the fact that you put hurdles in their way.

SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOHANTY:
What steps do the. Government propose to take to protect tbe boys and girls from exploitation by tacse institutions?

SHRIMATJ SHEILA KAUL :' I have informed him just now.

MR SPEAKI;R : Question Hour is over.
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